support of independent experts - the carrying value of its CGU Hinges
for impairment, determining its recoverable amount, considered
to be equivalent to its usable value, by discounting expected future
cash flow in the forward plan drafted by the management. Cash flows
for the period from 2021 to 2025 were augmented by the so-called
terminal value, which expresses the operating flows that the CGU is
expected to generate from the sixth year to infinity and determined
based on the perpetual income. The value of use was calculated based
on a discount rate (wacc) of 8.62% (9.54% in the impairment test
carried out while preparing the consolidated financial statements at
31 December 2019) and a growth rate (g) of 2%, unchanged from the
2019 impairment test.

The recoverable amount calculated on the basis of the above-
mentioned assumptions and valuation techniques is €13.681 million,
compared with a carrying value of the assets allocated to the Hinges
unit of €11.744 million; consequently, the value recorded for goodwill
at 31 December 2020 was deemed recoverable.

Sensitivity analysis
The table below shows the changes in recoverable amount depending on changes in the WACC discount rate and growth factor g:

(€/000) Growth rate

Discount rate 1.50% 1.75% 2.00% 2.25% 2.50%

7.62%  15,183  15,753  16,373  17,050  17,794

8.12%  13,924  14,401  14,916  15,475  16,083

8.62%  12,845  13,248  13,681  14,149  14,654

9.12%  11,908  12,253  12,622  13,018  13,443

9.62%  11,089  11,387  11,704  12,042  12,404

EBITDA

According to the plan -10% -20%

(€/000) 13,681 11,646 9,611

The table below shows the change in recoverable amount as EBITDA
changes according to the plan.

It was found that under most of the assumptions presented above,
which consider changes in the discount rate, growth rate and EBITDA,
the recoverable amount of the CGU is higher than its carrying value.

Goodwill allocated to the Professional burners CGU
The Professional Burners CGU recorded pandemic effects on the 2020
financial year opposite to the rest of the Group, following the closures
of restaurant and hotel premises during 2020. At 31 December
2020, the Group tested - with the support of independent experts -

[…]

to generate from the third year to infinity and determined based on

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2020

144

SABAF . 2020 ANNUAL REPORT

the perpetual income. The value of use was calculated based on a
discount rate (wacc) of 9.87% (10.49% in the impairment test carried
out while preparing the consolidated financial statements at 31
December 2019) and a growth rate (g) of 2% (1.15% in the impairment
test carried out while preparing the consolidated financial
statements at 31 December 2019), considered by management to be
the best estimate of the CGU’s growth assumptions, considering the

sector in which it operates and in line with the growth rate of other
Italian CGUs.
The recoverable amount calculated on the basis of the above-
mentioned assumptions and valuation techniques is €44.519 million,
compared with a carrying value of the assets allocated to the C.M.I.
Hinges unit of €26.557 million; consequently, the value recorded for
goodwill at 31 December 2020 was deemed recoverable.

Sensitivity analysis
The table below shows the changes in recoverable amount depending on changes in the WACC discount rate and growth factor g:

(€/000) Growth rate

Discount rate 1.50% 1.75% 2.00% 2.25% 2.50%

8.87%  48,657  50,084  51,615  53,262  55,038

9.37%  45,288  46,514  47,824  49,225  50,728

9.87%  42,327  43,389  44,519  45,723  47,009

10.37%  39,704  40,631  41,614  42,657  43,767

10.87%  37,365  38,180  39,041  39,951  40,916

31.12.2020 31.12.2019 Change

Customer Relationship 8,775 11,355 (2,580)

Brand 4,459 5,055 (596)

Know-how 503 933 (430)

Patents 3,498 3,960 (462)

Other 225 123 102

Total 17,460 21,426 (3,966)

31.12.2020 31.12.2019 Changes

Handan A.R.C. Burners Co. 89 81 8

Other equity investments 84 34 50

Total 173 115 58

EBITDA

According to the plan -10% -20%

(€/000) 44,519 37,572 30,625

The table below shows the change in recoverable amount as EBITDA
changes according to the plan.

Patents and software
Software investments are related to the extension of the application
and corporate scope of the Group management system (SAP).

Development costs
The main investments in the year relate to the development of new
products, including special burners and personalised burners for
some customers (research and development activities carried out
during the year are set out in the Report on Operations).
With regard to patents, software and development costs, no internal
and external indicators that would necessitate an impairment test